

**IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

**BLACK POLITICAL  
EMPOWERMENT PROJECT,  
POWER INTERFAITH, MAKE THE  
ROAD PENNSYLVANIA, ONEPA  
ACTIVISTS UNITED, NEW PA  
PROJECT EDUCATION FUND,  
CASA SAN JOSÉ, PITTSBURGH  
UNITED, LEAGUE OF WOMEN  
VOTERS OF PENNSYLVANIA,  
AND COMMON CAUSE  
PENNSYLVANIA,**

**Petitioners,**

**v.**

**AL SCHMIDT, in his official capacity  
as Secretary of the Commonwealth,  
PHILADELPHIA COUNTY BOARD  
OF ELECTIONS, AND  
ALLEGHENY COUNTY BOARD OF  
ELECTIONS,**

**Respondents,**

**v.**

**REPUBLICAN NATIONAL  
COMMITTEE and REPUBLICAN  
PARTY of PENNSYLVANIA,**

**Intervenor-Respondents,**

**v.**

**DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL  
COMMITTEE and PENNSYLVANIA  
DEMOCRATIC PARTY,**

**Intervenor-Petitioners.**

**No. 283 MD 2024**

**Original Jurisdiction**

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS'  
APPLICATION FOR  
SUMMARY RELIEF**

## Table of Contents

<b>INTRODUCTION</b> .....	1
<b>STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS</b> .....	3
A. Pennsylvania’s Mail Ballot Procedures.....	3
B. The Date Requirement Serves No Purpose .....	7
C. The Date Requirement Disenfranchises Thousands of Pennsylvania Voters in Each Election.....	9
D. No Court Has Addressed the Constitutionality of Disenfranchising Voters Due to Date Errors Under the Free and Equal Elections Clause of the Pennsylvania Constitution .....	13
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	14
I.    STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	14
II.   PETITIONERS ARE ENTITLED TO PERMANENT INJUNCTIVE RELIEF .....	15
A. Petitioners’ Right to Relief Is Clear .....	15
1. Disenfranchising Voters Due to Noncompliance with the Date Requirement Violates the Free and Equal Elections Clause of the Pennsylvania Constitution.....	16
a. The Right to Vote Is a Fundamental Right Guaranteed by the Free and Equal Elections Clause. ....	16
b. Strict Scrutiny Applies to the Date Requirement’s Restriction on the Fundamental Right to Vote. ....	19
c. The Date Requirement Cannot Survive Strict Scrutiny. ....	21
d. The Date Requirement Cannot Survive any Level of Scrutiny.....	26
2. Petitioners Preserve the Argument That the Envelope Dating Provision Should Be Reinterpreted Under the Canon of Constitutional Avoidance So as Not to Disenfranchise. ....	27
B. A Permanent Injunction Is Necessary to Avoid an Injury That Cannot Be Compensated by Damages.....	28
C. Greater Injury Would Result from Denying the Injunction Than from Granting It.....	30
D. None of the Procedural Objections Raised by Intervenor Respondents Justifies Denial of Summary Relief.....	32

1. The Relief Sought by Petitioners Would Not Require Invalidation of any Part of Act 77, Much Less Its Entirety .....	32
2. Respondents Are All Proper Parties.....	36
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>In re Canvass of Absentee &amp; Mail-in Ballots of Nov. 3, 2020 Gen. Election,</i> 241 A.3d 1058 (Pa. 2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Appeal of James,</i> 105 A.2d 64 (Pa. 1954) .....	16, 28
<i>ACLU v. Ashcroft,</i> 322 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 2003).....	31
<i>ACLU v. Reno,</i> 217 F.3d 162 (3d Cir. 2000).....	31
<i>Applewhite v. Commonwealth,</i> 54 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2012) .....	18
<i>Applewhite v. Commonwealth,</i> 2014 WL 184988 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Jan. 17, 2014).....	19, 29, 30
<i>Ball v. Chapman,</i> 289 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2023) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Petition of Berg,</i> 712 A.2d 340 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1998) .....	19
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections,</i> 580 U.S. 178 (2017).....	21
<i>Bonner v. Chapman,</i> 298 A.3d 153 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2023) .....	33
<i>Buffalo Twp. v. Jones,</i> 813 A.2d 659 (Pa. 2003).....	15
<i>Petition of Cioppa,</i> 626 A.2d 146 (Pa. 1993).....	16

<i>City of Philadelphia v. Armstrong</i> , 271 A.3d 555 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2022) .....	15
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Commonwealth</i> , 838 A.2d 566 (Pa. 2003) .....	38
<i>Curtis v. Kline</i> , 666 A.2d 265 (Pa. 1995) .....	27
<i>Gambone v. Commonwealth</i> , 101 A.2d 634 (Pa. 1954) .....	27
<i>Hartford Accident &amp; Indem. Co. v. Ins. Comm’r of Commonwealth</i> , 482 A.2d 542 (Pa. 1984) .....	28
<i>James v. Se. Pa. Transp. Auth.</i> , 477 A.2d 1302 (Pa. 1984) .....	19, 22
<i>Jubelirer v. Rendell</i> , 953 A. 2d 514 (Pa. 2008) .....	15
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022) .....	21
<i>Kroger Co. v. O’Hara Twp.</i> 392 A.2d 266 (Pa. 1978) .....	22
<i>Kuznik v. Westmoreland Cnty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 902 A.2d 476 (Pa. 2006) .....	14, 18
<i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Luzerne Cnty. Return Bd. (Appeal of Wieskerger)</i> , 290 A.2d 108 (Pa. 1972) .....	16, 28
<i>McLinko v. Commonwealth</i> , 279 A.3d 539 (Pa. 2022) .....	36

<i>Migliori v. Cohen</i> , 36 F.4th 153 (3d Cir. 2022) .....	31
<i>Morrison Informatics, Inc. v. Members 1st Fed. Credit Union</i> , 139 A.3d 1241 (Pa. 2016) .....	21
<i>In re Nader</i> , 858 A.2d 1167 (Pa. 2004) .....	19
<i>Nixon v. Commonwealth</i> , 839 A.2d 277 (Pa. 2003) .....	27
<i>One Three Five, Inc. v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 951 F. Supp. 2d 788 (W.D. Pa. 2013) .....	31
<i>Pa. Democratic Party v. Boockvar</i> , 238 A.3d 345 (Pa. 2020) .....	16, 26, 27, 34
<i>Pa. Fed'n of Teachers v. Sch. Dist. of Philadelphia</i> , 484 A.2d 751 (Pa. 1984) .....	35
<i>Pa. State Conf. of NAACP Branches v. Sec'y Pa.</i> , 97 F.4th 120 (3d Cir. 2024) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pa. State Conf. of NAACP v. Schmidt</i> , 2023 WL 8091601, *32 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2023) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pap's A.M. v. City of Erie</i> , 812 A.2d 591 (Pa. 2002) .....	19
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1983) .....	14
<i>Perles v. Cnty. Return Bd. of Northumberland Cnty.</i> , 202 A.2d 538 (Pa. 1964) .....	28
<i>Self Advocacy Sols. N.D. v. Jaeger</i> , 464 F. Supp. 3d 1039 (D.N.D. 2020) .....	28

<i>Shambach v. Bickhart</i> , 845 A.2d 793 (Pa. 2004).....	16
<i>Stilp v. Commonwealth</i> , 905 A.2d 918, (Pa. 2006).....	34, 35
<i>Winston v. Moore</i> , 91 A. 520 (Pa. 1914).....	17, 20

**Statutes, Rules, and Regulations**

1 Pa.C.S. § 1922.....	36
25 P.S. § 2621 .....	6, 37
25 P.S. § 2641 .....	37
25 P.S. § 3146.2 .....	3, 4, 24, 25, 37
25 P.S. § 3146.3 .....	4, 37
25 P.S. § 3146.4 .....	4, 37
25 P.S. § 3146.6 .....	4, 5, 8, 26, 33, 37
25 P.S. § 3146.8 .....	6, 7, 25, 27, 28, 33, 37
25 P.S. § 3150.12 .....	3, 4, 24, 25, 37
25 P.S. § 3150.13 .....	4, 37
25 P.S. § 3150.14 .....	37
25 P.S. § 3150.16 .....	4, 5, 8, 26, 37
25 P.S. §§ 3146.1–3146.9 .....	3
25 Pa.C.S. § 1301.....	3, 25
PL 552, Act No. 77 of 2019.....	3, 32, 33

**Constitutional Provisions**

PA. CONST. art. I, § 5 .....1, 17

**Other Authorities**

Borys Krawczeniuk, *Court says six mail-in ballots in state 117th House District race should count*, WVIA NEWS (May 8, 2024) .....31

Dan Sokil, *Towamencin supervisors race tied after Montgomery County election update*; THE REPORTER ONLINE (Nov. 27, 2023), <https://www.thereporteronline.com/2023/11/27/towamencin-supervisors-race-tied-after-montgomery-county-election-update/> .....31

Katherine Reinhard and Robert Orenstein, *Cohen wins Lehigh County judicial election by 5 votes*, PENNSYLVANIA CAPITAL-STAR (June 17, 2022), <https://penncapital-star.com/election-2022/cohen-wins-lehigh-county-judicial-election-by-5-votes/> .....31

*Pennsylvania 2024 Primary Election Ballot Counting Status*, PA. DEP’T OF STATE, [https://www.vote.pa.gov/About-Elections/Documents/PADOS\\_ENRSupplementalBoard\\_2024Primary.042624.pdf](https://www.vote.pa.gov/About-Elections/Documents/PADOS_ENRSupplementalBoard_2024Primary.042624.pdf) (last updated Apr. 26, 2024) .....6

Press Release, Pa. Dep’t of State, *Guidance Concerning Civilian Absentee and Mail-In Ballot Procedures*, at 2, <https://www.dos.pa.gov/VotingElections/OtherServicesEvents/Documents/2023-04-03-DOS-Guidance-Civilian-Absentee-Mail-In-Ballot-Procedures-v3.pdf> (last updated Apr. 3, 2023) .....3

*Report on the 2020 General Election*, PA. DEP’T OF STATE, at 9 (May 14, 2021), <https://www.dos.pa.gov/VotingElections/Documents/2020-General-Election-Report.pdf>. .....6
